Profit element and risk premium  17%

  Credit-adjusted risk-free rate  17%

Third party option to purchase
receivables at a discount  Discounted cash flows  Counter party credit-adjusted risk-free rate  4%

Sensitivity of Level 3 Inputs

Warranty Obligations

Each of the significant unobservable inputs is independent of the other. The profit element and risk premium are estimated based on
requirements of a third-party participant willing to assume the Company’s warranty obligations. The credit-adjusted risk free rate (“discount
rate”) is determined by reference to the Company’s own credit standing at the fair value measurement date. Increasing or decreasing the profit
element and risk premium input by 100 basis points would have a nominal impact on the fair value measurement of the liability. Increasing the
discount rate by 100 basis points would result in a $0.5 million reduction of the liability. Decreasing the discount rate by 100 basis points would
result in a $0.5 million increase to the liability.

6. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table presents the details of the Company’s goodwill and purchased intangible assets as of March 31, 2018 and
December 31, 2017 (in thousands):

 March 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

 Gross
Accumulated
Amortization  Net  Gross

Accumulated
Amortization  Net

Goodwill $ 3,664  $ —  $ 3,664  $ 3,664  $ —  $ 3,664

Other indefinite-lived intangibles $ 286  $ —  $ 286  $ 286  $ —  $ 286
Intangible assets with finite lives:

Patents and licensed technology 1,665  (1,512)  153  1,665  (1,436)  229

Total purchased intangible assets $ 1,951  $ (1,512)  $ 439  $ 1,951  $ (1,436)  $ 515

In July 2014, the Company purchased certain patents related to system interconnection and photovoltaic AC module construction. The
patents were amortized over their legal life of 3 years. In October 2015, the Company licensed certain technology related to ASIC development
for a 3 year term, which is also its estimated useful life.

14

Table of Contents

For the three months ended March 31, 2018, amortization expense related to intangible assets was $0.1 million. The remaining $0.2
million of patents and licensed technology will be amortized during the remainder of 2018.

7. RESTRUCTURING